
     INLAND WATERWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA 

(Ministry of Shipping, Govt. of India) 
A-13, Sector 1, Gautam Buddh  Nagar, 

                              NOIDA 201 301 
Tel (0120) 2543931, Fax (0120) 2544041 

     Web site: www.iwai.nic.in, https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app 

E-mail: cepm.iwai@nic.in    
 

NOTICE INVITING E-TENDER 
 

The Inland Waterways Authority of India (IWAI) hereby invites online tenders/bids 

(Technical  and Financial Bid) from experienced & reputed National and International 

Manufacturers for supply of two Cranes of proven design and standard type/model with 

satisfactory performance for installation on board Pontoon for providing Temporary Terminal 

facility at Erada on NW 5, Odisha as per details given below. The Bids will be placed online 

at  https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app 

 

Sl. 

No. 

Description of work Estimated 

cost 

(Rs.)S 

Bid Security 

(EMD) 

(Rs.) 

Period of 

Delivery 

1. Supply of two Cranes of proven 

design and standard model having 

satisfactory performance as per the 

following  technical parameters: 

Design, construction and supply of 

two Cranes of Diesel Hydraulic 

Material Handling Machine 

mounted on pontoon, capable of 

loading bulk cargo like coal 

granular, coking coal, ores such as 

chrome, lime, scrap steel, S S Plates. 

etc. from vessels to  stack yard on 

shore and vice versa using various 

lifting equipment like hook, 

Clamshell grab buckets, orange peel 

buckets etc. No rope controlled grab 

operation shall be accepted 

including the cost of shipping, road 

transportation, custom duty & other 

local taxes etc. for final delivery at 

Erada in Jajpur District of Odisha.  

 

550 lakhs 
 

11 lakhs 

 

20 Weeks 

 

 

TERMS & CONDITIONS 

 

1. Interested bidders may download the bid document from IWAI’s website 

http:\\www.iwai.nic.in.  and CPP  Portal  Website   https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app   as per the 

schedule as given in Critical Date Sheet as under- 

 

http://www.iwai.nic.in/
https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app
mailto:cepm.iwai@nic.in
https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app
https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app


 

 

 

CRITICAL DATE SHEET 

 

Publishing Date 06.05.2015 

Document Download Start Date 06.05.2015 

Document Download End Date 27.05.2015 

Pre Bid Meeting Date 14.05.2015 at 15:00 Hrs 

Bid Submission Start Date 23.05.2015 at 11:00 Hrs 

Bid Submission Closing Date 27.05.2015 at 17:00 Hrs 

Bid Opening Date 29.05.2015 at 14:30 Hrs 

 

Applicant submitting the online bids would need to pay the cost of tender document/bid along 

with the application non-refundable demand draft for Rs.2000/- drawn in favor of “IWAI 

FUND” payable at NOIDA/Delhi.  

  

2. Eligibility Criteria : 

 

The eligibility criteria for the participation in the tender for above work shall be as 

follows: 

 

(i) This invitation of bids is open to all bidders indigenous or internationally reputed 

firms engaged in design, construction  and supply of Cranes of similar types having 

standard and proven design and model/type which are operating with satisfactory 

performance over a period of two years.  

(ii) The international (foreign) firm/company engaged on the design, construction and 

supply of the standard and proven design with satisfactory performance may 

participate directly or through their authorised agencies/suppliers in India. 

(iii)Bidders shall not be under a declaration of ineligibility for corrupt and fraudulent 

practices by the Central Government, the State Government or any Public 

undertaking, Autonomous Body, Authority by whatever name called under the 

Central or the State Government.   

(iv) The bidder must have at least seven years’ experience and satisfactory performance 

record for the design, construction and supply of Cranes of similar type or higher 

size/capacity. 

 

3. Tender must be accompanied with scanned copy of all documentary evidence of 

credentials viz. similar works done, performance certificate, financial performance and 

all other documents as specified in the tender document. 
 

4. The Earnest Money as in Clause 17 of ITB (Information to Bidders) in the form of 

Demand Draft for 50% of the amount and balance 50% through B.G. (Bank Guarantee) 

are to be deposited from Scheduled Bank of India or National Bank of the Foreign 

Bidders along with the bid. The original demand draft and B.G. for tender fee and EMD 

must be deposited before closing date and time of submission of bid at IWAI, A-13, 

Sector-1, NOIDA-201301. 

 



5. The firm should have average annual financial turnover during the last three years ending 

31
st
 March of the previous financial year of at least Rs. 550.00 lakhs (100% of the 

estimated cost).    

 

6. The firm should have experience of having successfully completed similar works during 

last seven years ending last day of the month previous to the one in which bids are 

invited, either of the following: 

 

 

a) Three similar completed  works costing not less than Rs. 220 lakhs (40% of estimated 

cost)  

 

b) Two similar completed  works costing not less than Rs. 330 lakhs (60% of estimated 

cost)  

 

c) One similar completed  work  costing not less than Rs. 440 lakhs (80% of estimated 

cost)  

 

Similar works shall be design, construction & supply of cranes of proven design & 

standard model with good performance for the cranes of different types, size & 

capacity for installing on board the sea going/inland vessels, ports & harbours and 

other intermodal use.   

 

7. The pre bid meeting will be held on 14/05/2015 at 15:00 hrs in IWAI Office at Noida.   

 

8. The complete bid as per the tender documents should be placed online at 

https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app by 1700 hours on   27.05.2015.  The technical bids 

would be online opened on 29.05.2015 at 1430 hours in the presence of the 

representatives of the bidders, if any.  

 

9. The proposal, or any query or clarification on the bid document shall be submitted to the 

following address:  

 

 Chief Engineer (P&M) 

       Inland Waterways Authority of India, 

       A-13, Sector-I, 

       Noida – 201 301 

       Tel (0120) 2543931, Fax (0120) 2544041/ 2522969 

        Website : www.iwai.nic.in. Email : cepm.iwai@nic.in   

 Mobile 9717622733/ 9910530099 

 

10.    IWAI reserves the right to accept or reject any or all tenders without assigning any 

reason   and no correspondence shall be entertained in this regard. 

         

Chief Engineer (P&M) 

IWAI 
 

http://www.iwai.nic.in/
mailto:cepm.iwai@nic.in

